STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 o

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1%
Aquila, Inc., dba

AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

Revised Sheet No. R-2
Revised Sheet No. R-2

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

6. METER READING, BILLING, AND COMPLAINT PROCEDURES

6.01
6.02
6.03
6.04
6.05
6.06
6.07
6.08
6.09

Billing and Reading of Meters

Billing Period

Choice and Application of Rates

Billing and Payment Standards

Level Payment Plan

Disputes

Settlement Agreements and Extension Agreements
Commission Complaint Procedures

Late Payment Charge

7. EXTENSION OF ELECTRIC FACILITIES

7.01
7.02
7.03
7.04
7.05
7.06
7.07
7.08
7.09
7.10
7.11
7.12

Purpose

Definition of Terms

General Provisions

Permanent Service

Indeterminate Service

Temporary Service

Extension Upgrade

Relocation or Conversion Request
Excess Facilities Request
Applicability Limitation

Summary of Policy Administration
Aquila Networks — L&P Phase-in Period Through 10/22/04

8. ELECTRIC POWER AND CURTAILMENT PLAN

8.01
8.02
8.03
8.04

Purpose

Essential Services

Curtailment Plan

Appendix of Priority of Curtailment Plan

9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES

9.01
9.02
9.03
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07
9.08
9.09

Fuel Cost Comparisons

Equipment Selection

Energy Consulting

Promotion of High Efficiency Electric Appliances
Educational Services

Residential Customer Purchase Plan
Commercial and Industrial Purchase Plan
Unregulated Competition Variances

Missouri Change A Light Program

Sheet No.

R-34
R-35
R-35
R-37
R-40
R-41
R-43
R-44
R-45

R-46
R-46
R-49
R-50
R-51
R-51
R-51
R-52
R-52
R-52
R-53
R-54

R-55
R-56
R-57
R-58

R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-60
R-62
R-62.1

Issued: August 31, 2005
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

Effective: September 30, 2005




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet No._ R-62.1
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. Sheet No.
Aquila, Inc., dba
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

9.09 Missouri Change A Light Program

A

The Missouri Change A Light Program (Program) is designed to encourage the
replacement of inefficient energy consuming lights, by providing a rebate for a portion of
the costs of Energy Star® compact fluorescent light (CFL) bulbs. Company’s
participation in such financial incentives is limited to the funds set forth by the Missouri
Energy Efficiency Collaborative (MEEC) pursuant to the Stipulation and Agreement
approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) in Case No. ER-
2004-0034.

This program will be administered by Midwest Energy Efficiency Alliance (MEEA).
MEEC has allocated up to eleven thousand eight hundred dollars ($11,800) for rebates

and fulfilment which includes up to seven thousand four hundred fifteen (7,415) CFL
bulbs.

. Any customer served under a Company’'s residential rate schedule is eligible to

participate in this program.

Any retailer located in Missouri which has completed an agreement with MEEA to sell
CFL bulbs is eligible to participate in this program.

The MEEC was established by the Commission in Case No. ER-2004-0034 and includes
representatives from Company, Commission Staff, Office of the Public Counsel,
Department of Natural Resources and City of Kansas City.

The program is voluntary and available to any residential customer. Rebates must be
redeemed through retailers. Participating retailers can be determined by visiting
Company'’s website (www.aquila.com) or by calling 816-737-7176.

Each participant will receive a rebate as an instant credit at check out from the retailer
after the retailer receives completed rebate form from the participant. Rebate forms will
be available at the retailer location. The terms of the rebate will be as follows:

1. Upon receipt of the completed rebate form, the retailer will provide an instant rebate
for at least one dollar and forty-five cents ($1.45) per applicable CFL bulb upon the
purchase of such bulb up to a maximum of six (6) bulbs per participant account. The
plan administrator will reimburse the retailer one dollar and forty-five cents ($1.45) per
bulb per approved rebate.

2. The total amount of all rebates reimbursed to the participating retailers will not
exceed eleven thousand eight hundred dollars ($11,800) annually.

The program will end when eleven thousand eight hundred dollars ($11,800) of
reimbursements have been completed on an annual basis. The Company reserves the
right to continue this program on an annual basis.

Issued: August 31, 2005 Effective: September 30, 2005
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services




