## STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.S.C. MO. No. 1 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Sheet No. R-2 Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet No. R-2 Aquila, Inc., dba AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks – L&P and Aquila Networks – MPS KANSAS CITY, MO 64138 RULES AND REGULATIONS ELECTRIC

6.	METE	R READING, BILLING, AND COMPLAINT PROCEDURES	Sheet No.		
	6.01 6.02 6.03 6.04 6.05 6.06 6.07 6.08 6.09	Billing and Reading of Meters Billing Period Choice and Application of Rates Billing and Payment Standards Level Payment Plan Disputes Settlement Agreements and Extension Agreements Commission Complaint Procedures Late Payment Charge	R-34 R-35 R-35 R-37 R-40 R-41 R-43 R-44		
7.	EXTE	EXTENSION OF ELECTRIC FACILITIES			
	7.01 7.02 7.03 7.04 7.05 7.06 7.07 7.08 7.09 7.10 7.11 7.12	Purpose Definition of Terms General Provisions Permanent Service Indeterminate Service Temporary Service Extension Upgrade Relocation or Conversion Request Excess Facilities Request Applicability Limitation Summary of Policy Administration Aquila Networks – L&P Phase-in Period Through 10/22/04	R-46 R-49 R-50 R-51 R-51 R-51 R-52 R-52 R-52 R-53 R-54		
8.	ELECTRIC POWER AND CURTAILMENT PLAN				
	8.01 8.02 8.03 8.04	Purpose Essential Services Curtailment Plan Appendix of Priority of Curtailment Plan	R-55 R-56 R-57 R-58		
9.	PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES				
	9.01 9.02 9.03 9.04 9.05 9.06 9.07 9.08 9.09	Fuel Cost Comparisons Equipment Selection Energy Consulting Promotion of High Efficiency Electric Appliances Educational Services Residential Customer Purchase Plan Commercial and Industrial Purchase Plan Unregulated Competition Variances Missouri Change A Light Program	R-59 R-59 R-59 R-59 R-59 R-60 R-62 R-62.1		

Issued: August 31, 2005 Effective: September 30, 2005

Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION				
P.S.C. MO. No1	Original Sheet No. R-62.1			
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No.	Sheet No.			
Aquila, Inc., dba				
<b>AQUILA NETWORKS</b> For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks – L&P and Aquila Networks – MPS				
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138				
RULES AND REGULATIONS				
FI FCTRIC				

## 9.09 Missouri Change A Light Program

- A. The Missouri Change A Light Program (Program) is designed to encourage the replacement of inefficient energy consuming lights, by providing a rebate for a portion of the costs of Energy Star® compact fluorescent light (CFL) bulbs. Company's participation in such financial incentives is limited to the funds set forth by the Missouri Energy Efficiency Collaborative (MEEC) pursuant to the Stipulation and Agreement approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) in Case No. ER-2004-0034.
- B. This program will be administered by Midwest Energy Efficiency Alliance (MEEA).
- C. MEEC has allocated up to eleven thousand eight hundred dollars (\$11,800) for rebates and fulfillment which includes up to seven thousand four hundred fifteen (7,415) CFL bulbs.
- D. Any customer served under a Company's residential rate schedule is eligible to participate in this program.
- E. Any retailer located in Missouri which has completed an agreement with MEEA to sell CFL bulbs is eligible to participate in this program.
- F. The MEEC was established by the Commission in Case No. ER-2004-0034 and includes representatives from Company, Commission Staff, Office of the Public Counsel, Department of Natural Resources and City of Kansas City.
- G. The program is voluntary and available to any residential customer. Rebates must be redeemed through retailers. Participating retailers can be determined by visiting Company's website (www.aquila.com) or by calling 816-737-7176.
- H. Each participant will receive a rebate as an instant credit at check out from the retailer after the retailer receives completed rebate form from the participant. Rebate forms will be available at the retailer location. The terms of the rebate will be as follows:
  - 1. Upon receipt of the completed rebate form, the retailer will provide an instant rebate for at least one dollar and forty-five cents (\$1.45) per applicable CFL bulb upon the purchase of such bulb up to a maximum of six (6) bulbs per participant account. The plan administrator will reimburse the retailer one dollar and forty-five cents (\$1.45) per bulb per approved rebate.
  - 2. The total amount of all rebates reimbursed to the participating retailers will not exceed eleven thousand eight hundred dollars (\$11,800) annually.
- I. The program will end when eleven thousand eight hundred dollars (\$11,800) of reimbursements have been completed on an annual basis. The Company reserves the right to continue this program on an annual basis.

Issued: August 31, 2005 Effective: September 30, 2005

Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services